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In 2003-4 the CHA has been highly active in promoting the
interests of graduate students in history. The register of dis-
sertations continues to provide a venue for promoting stu-
dents’ work in progress, and the Graduate Student Committee
website provides extensive information for students, from
scholarship and program information to the results of a
national survey and information on travel grants. At this
year’s Congress the CHA is funding a panel on those interest-
ed in pursing a career in academia, with panelists providing
tips and guidance on the requirements and process for hiring
in academia, with dinner provided by the CHA and sponsoring
history departments. A lobbying effort to reduce photocopy-
ing fees for graduate students at the National Archives is
underway, with negotiations into the use of alternatives such
as digital cameras, scanners and self-service copying at the
archives. The CHA is further participating in the Federation’s
Task Force on New Scholars in drafting a booklet to provide

guidance for graduate students and new scholars, as well as
departments, on how to deal with the unique needs of new
scholars. In addition, the CHA is working with the Federation
to organize a  social event for all the graduate students 
at this year’s Congress. As always, the Graduate Student
Committee listserv and website (www.cha-shc.ca/gsc-ced) 
are excellent resources for graduate students and are 
continually updated.

This year the CHA has student representatives in 26 universi-
ties across Canada. They are predominantly responsible for
maintaining communication between the society and gradu-
ate students, as well as gathering information and promoting
CHA services. For more information on these initiatives or if
you would be interested in being a student representative in
a department that is not currently represented, contact
Dominique Clément at liberty@mun.ca.

Carleton University: Rachel Lea Heide, rlheide@chat.carleton.ca 

Concordia University: Peggy Ryan, gryphon37@sympatico.ca 

Dalhousie University: Nicholas Wilkinson, nwilkins@dal.ca

Guelph University: Josh MacFadyen, jmacfady@uoguelph.ca

Lakehead University: Ronald Moller, mollerr@shaw.ca

Université Laval: Marie-Hélène Vallée, mhval@sympatico.ca

Université de Montréal: Gillian Leitch, GILeitch@aol.com 

McGill University: Marie-Eve Harbec, marie-eve.harbec@mail.mcgill.ca

McMaster Univeristy: Heather Nelson, nelsonhe@mcmaster.ca 

Memorial University: Paul Collins, pcollins@roadrunner.nf.net

Queen’s University: Cheryl Desroches, desrochescheryl@hotmail.com

Simon Fraser University: Terry Smith, tdsmith@sfu.ca

Trent University: Henk Warnar-Brown, hmwarnar@sympatico.ca

University of B.C.: Judy Maxwell, jmaxwell@interchange.ubc.ca

University of Calgary: Laurel Halladay, lmhallad@hotmail.com 

University of Manitoba: Jody Perrun, jperrun@yahoo.com

University of New Brunswick: Matt Baglole, m61c3@unb.ca

University of Northern B.C. Melanie Niemi, niemi@unbc.ca 

University of Ottawa: Sacha Richard, sacha_richard@hotmail.com 

University of Saskatchewan: Brenden Edwards, 

brendan.edwards@mail.mcgill.ca

University of Toronto: Bruce Retallack, bruceretallack@rogers.com 

Univeristy of Victoria: Jennifer Lee, jenniferlisalee@yahoo.com 

University of Waterloo: Jane Nichols, janenicholas2@hotmail.com

University of Western Ontario: Mark Eaton, meaton2@uwo.ca

University of Windsor: Leslie Howsam, lhowsam@uwindsor.ca

York University: Sean Kheraj, seanerino@hotmail.com 

GRADUATE STUDENTS IN THE

CANADIAN HISTORICAL ASSOCIATION


